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           September 5, 2025 
 
Adam Proffitt, Director of the Budget and Secretary of Administration       
Division of the Budget 
Landon State Office Building, Suite 504 
900 SW Jackson 
Topeka, Kansas 66612 
 
Mr. Proffitt: 
 
Enclosed is the budget request for the Kansas Real Estate Commission for fiscal year 2026 and 2027. The Commission is requesting 
no enhancements to the current year budget or the fiscal year 2027 budget. At the direction of the Division of Budget, the budget 
request does include an increase to the FY 2027 fee fund expenditure limitation to match the salary increase approved by the State 
Finance Council for FY 2026. 
 
Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information concerning the budget document. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Erik Wisner 
Executive Director 
For the Kansas Real Estate Commission        
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MISSION: 
 
To protect the public interest in the selling, purchasing and leasing of real estate and developing responsive policies and procedures 
which are customer service focused and not unduly burdensome to regulated real estate licensees. 
 
STATUTORY HISTORY: 
 
The Kansas Real Estate Commission (KREC) operates under the authority granted by K.S.A. 74-4201 et seq. K.S.A. 58-3034 et seq. 
prescribes licensing standards for real estate brokers and salespersons. K.S.A. 58-30,101 et seq. governs brokerage relationships 
between real estate salespersons, brokers, and their clients and customers. 
 
KREC administers a program of licensure, education, and compliance relating to the transacting of real estate by salespersons and 
brokers in Kansas. The commission is composed of five members appointed by the Governor for staggered four-year terms. One 
member must be appointed from each congressional district. At least three members shall have been real estate brokers for at least five 
years and at least one member shall have never been a real estate broker. 
 
AGENCY-WIDE OVERVIEW: 
 
Current year: 
KREC has used a licensing system developed by an out-of-state vendor and managed by the Kansas Board of Healing Arts since 2017. 
Due to product and performance issues, the Commission made the decision in FY22 to move forward with a competitive bid process 
to engage another vendor to provide licensing services. The Kansas Office of Information Technology System (OITS) is involved in 
the project as they used the KREC requirements as part of a statewide optional use contract to allow other agencies to use the services 
of the selected vendor. The state of Kansas awarded the enterprise license system contract to Accela. The funding for the upfront costs 
Development and maintenance costs for FY23-25 are covered by OITS through ARPA funds. KREC signed a statement of work with 
the vendor and the new system went live in April 2025.  
 
Budget Years—Allocated Resource Budget: 
The Commission recruits and retains high quality staff members by allowing flexible scheduling and remote work options. Thee 
Commission currently has seven FTE positions in-office or hybrid and five fully remote.  

https://www.accela.com/resources/?resource_type=story
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Licensee number grew significantly from FY 15-22. The table below compares Kansas home sales to fiscal year licensee counts. 
KREC usually sees about an 18 to 24-month lag in licensee count syncing with market conditions. Although home sales remained flat 
FY 19-20, FY21 saw surge from pandemic driven remote work. License counts leveled off in FY23-25 (the chart below is only active 
licensees) but are expected to rise in FY26 and 27 with more homes on the market according to the National Association of 
REALTORS® estimates. The commission estimates any revenue increases from more applications and renewals will be offset by the 
provisions of 2025 HB 2280 (effective July 1, 2025) that exempt the spouse of a military service member or a former member with an 
honorable discharge who resides or plans to reside in Kansas from all occupational licensing, registration, and certification fees.  
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OBJECTIVES: 
 
To protect the public interest by: 
1. Licensing only those individuals who have successfully completed all pre-licensing and continuing education requirements 

required by Kansas law. 
2. Increasing consumers' and licensees' knowledge of Kansas real estate law through education and outreach. 
3. Regulating real estate licensed activities to require compliance with commission statutes and regulations. 
 
Strategies for Objective #1: 

• Thoroughly review applications for licensure to ensure they meet statutory requirements.  
• Contract with a reliable third-party testing service to develop and administer pre-licensure examinations. 
• Renew only real estate salesperson and broker licenses meeting mandatory continuing education requirements.  
• Provide more online services to licensees including license transfers, change of company affiliation and demographic data. 

 
Output Measures: FY 23 

Actual 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Actual 

FY 26 
Estimate 

FY 27 
Estimate 

Total number of active Real Estate Licenses 17,304 17,358 16,830 17,000 17,200 
Total number of original Real Estate Licenses issued 1,728 1,542 1291 1,500 1,600 
Total number of applicants taking Kansas licensing examination  3,111 2,873 2,579 2,650 2,700 
Percent of candidates for salespersons’ examination eligible for licensure 57% 57% 58% 60% 60% 
Percent of candidates for brokers’ license examination eligible for licensure 61% 55% 64% 64% 64% 
Number of completed real estate original applications denied         24 18 12 10 10 
Number of hearings requested because of original application denied  10 3 4 5 5 
Average regulatory cost per real estate license* $81.02 $80.43 $85.60 $91.26 $92.13 
Percent of licenses that take more than one business day to be issued 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 

Percentage of licenses renewed online 95% 96% 95% 95% 96% 
Percentage of licensees who use online system to make license changes 97% 97% 86% 97% 97% 

* Calculated using total number of active real estate licensees divided by total expenditures in each fiscal year. 
 
 



Explanation of Receipt Estimates---DA 405 
 

Division of the Budget        Agency: Kansas Real Estate Commission 
State of Kansas         Agency No.:  549    
 

 

4 
 

Strategies for Objective #2: 
• Ensure education course outlines submitted for approval meet the objectives of pre-licensing and continuing education by 

monitoring education courses to ensure education provided by instructors match approved outlines. 
• Facilitate meetings with schools and staff members to identify common license and brokerage relationship law violations and 

new topics to be taught to licensees. 
• Produce educational material for licensees and consumers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Strategies for Objective #3: 

• Review trust account records and transaction files of real estate brokers to ensure licensees’ compliance with the license law 
and the Brokerage Relationships in Real Estate Transactions Act. 

• Respond promptly to inquiries and complaints made by consumers and licensees.  
• Respond promptly with disciplinary action against licensees who violate Kansas real estate practice laws and regulations. 

 
 
Output Measures: 

FY 23 
Actual 

FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Actual 

FY 26 
Estimate 

FY 27 
Estimate 

Number of complaints logged 329 330 343 310 300 
Percent of closed complaints resulting in disciplinary action* 15% 14% 15% 15% 15% 
Number of compliance reviews performed  300 336 345 375 400 
Percent of companies found with violations because of compliance reviews 56% 56% 52% 55% 55% 
Number of transactions of companies that had compliance reviews 24,156 31,719 27,715 35,000 38,000 
Percent of licensees who consent to electronic service of disciplinary action 78%    79% 82% 95% 97% 

* Represents only those cases closed during the fiscal year. Cases may carry-over into the next fiscal year before they close. If disciplinary action is 
recommended, the order may not be drafted yet, the licensee may have accepted the order imposing disciplinary action or the licensee may have 
requested a hearing on the discipline imposed.  

 

 
Output Measures: 

FY 23 
Actual 

FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Actual 

FY 26 
Estimate 

FY 27 
Estimate 

Total number of approved salesperson pre-license courses  44 44 38 38 38 
Number of schools providing continuing education 57 55 55 55 55 
Number of KREC newsletter subscribers 24,582 25,516 26,511 27,500 28,500 
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EXPENDITURE JUSTIFICATION BY OBJECT CODES: 
 
Object Code 100 Salaries and Wages and 1000 Shrinkage: 
The commission has 12 funded FTE unclassified positions. The commission funds a portion of the education director’s salary from the 
recovery revolving fund due to her work in monitoring education courses. Monitoring education courses is an allowable expense from 
the recovery revolving fund. Increase expenditures in FY26 and 27 for salaries related to KPERS and health insurance employer rate 
changes. 
 
FY 2026: $1,065,509   FY 2027: $1,079,883 
 
Object Codes 200 Contractual Services: 
Major expenditures in this category are for rent, charges paid to the KBI for licensee background checks and information technology 
services provided by contract vendors. OITS fees for data, telecom and website services are increasing 15% annually in FY26 and 27. 
Monumental building surcharge rates are increasing by $4,300 in FY26 and FY27 compared to FY25. 
 
FY 2026: $476,974   FY 2027: $496,340 
 
Object Code 300 Commodities: 
Major expenditures in this category are for agency logo apparel for staff and office supplies. 
 
FY 2026: $3,145   FY 2027: $3,235 
 
Object Codes 400 Capital Outlay: 
The major expenditure in this category is IT equipment specifically leases for agency laptop computers.  
 
FY 2026: $5,893   FY 2027: $5,150 
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2721 Real Estate Fee Fund 
The Real Estate Fee Fund is the primary receipting and expenditure fund of the commission. The fund is where all license, application 
and other fees are deposited. This fund is cyclical with the economy and housing market as licensees enter and exit the real estate 
business. FY22 had record revenues due to the boom in the housing market which led to a record number of license applications and 
renewals. License applications plateaued in FY23 and 24. The commission anticipated revenues will drop in FY25, plateau in FY26 
and slightly increase in FY27. Even numbered fiscal years have higher revenues due to more licensees having expiration dates in that 
year of their two-year renewal cycle. 
 

FY 2023 Actual FY 2024 Actual FY 2025 Actual FY 2026 Estimate FY 2027 Estimate 
$1,310,376 $1,357,627 $1,304,468 $1,288,420 $1,266,200 

 
2722 Background Investigation Fee Fund 
Everyone applying for a new license is required to be fingerprinted and submit to a criminal history record check through the 
KBI/FBI. The KBI/FBI criminal history check fee is currently $70. The fee pays for the cost of the criminal history check, continued 
updates regarding new criminal arrests (rapback program) and the commission’s administrative costs. FY26-27 revenue is lower due 
to the decreased number of original license applications. 
 

FY 2023 Actual FY 2024 Actual FY 2025 Actual FY 2026 Estimate FY 2027 Estimate 
$120,730 $104,100 $133,865 $112,122 $112,000 

 
2821 Special Litigation Reserve Fund 
The 2020 Legislature created the Special Litigation Reserve Fund. The commission can transfer up to $20,000 from the Real Estate 
Fee Fund in any fiscal year upon the approval of the Director of Budget. The Special Litigation Reserve Fund is used for costs 
incurred in litigation that would cause KREC to expend more than its approved budget.  
 

FY 2023 Actual FY 2024 Actual FY 2025 Actual FY 2026 Estimate FY 2027 Estimate 
$20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 
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7368 Real Estate Revolving Recovery Fund 
The Revolving Recovery Fund is funded by the transfer of earnest money deposited in a broker’s trust account for more than five 
years that cannot be returned to the rightful owner and by interest earned on the monies in the fund. Usually, the rightful owner cannot 
be found or a dispute regarding the earnest money existed between the buyer and seller and was not resolved through a release or court 
order. If a court finds the consumer was injured because of a licensee’s violation of certain provisions of Kansas law, the court can 
order a claim to be paid from the fund. The commission is authorized to use any amount in the fund exceeding $250,000 for 
educational and consumer outreach purposes. This is an interest-bearing fund, so interest payments dramatically increased since FY22 
due to high interest rates on deposits. 
 

FY 2023 Actual FY 2024 Actual FY 2025 Actual FY 2026 Estimate FY 2027 Estimate 
$20,164 $21,497 $19,662 $18,500 $17,000 

 


